## 502440980 07/31/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
L'Oreal S.A.	06/17/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.
Street Address:	7201 Hamilton Blvd.
Internal Address:	Patent Dept.
City:	Allentown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18195-1501

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10874733

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6104817083

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-481-8761

Email: patentm@airproducts.com

Correspondent Name: Robin M. Weston
Address Line 1: 7201 Hamilton Blvd.
Address Line 2: Patent Dept.

Address Line 4: Allentown, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07582 USA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael K. Boyer
Signature:	/Michael K. Boyer/
Date:	07/31/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=07582\_USA-Assignment#page1.tif source=07582\_USA-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030914 FRAME: 0784 \$40.00 108/4/33

1

For value received, L'OREAL S.A., a French corporation ("L'OREAL"), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having an office at 7201 Hamilton Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18195-1501, the entire right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A, and in and to all Letters Patents which may be issued upon said applications, and in and to any divisional, continuation, provisional or reissue applications based thereon, and in and to all Letters Patent upon said invention or improvements which may be granted in foreign countries. L'OREAL hereby also assigns and conveys to said AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC., all rights accruing by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (Art. 4), including the right to apply for and to have patents issued in its own name.

L'OREAL hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the Officials of the Patent Offices of all other countries to issue the Letters Patent of their respective countries to said AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC., as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

L'OREAL hereby promises and agrees to execute all papers and perform all acts necessary to secure to and vest in said AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC., its successors and assigns, the rights conveyed as herein set forth.

		Signature:	L'OREAL S.A.  Ano	
		Typed Name:	M. Laurent ATTAL	No.
{Corpo	orate Seal}	Title:	Vice President Research and Innovation	
		Date:		
State of	Pennsylvania			
County of	Lehigh			

24 25

26 27

28

29

30

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. hereby acknowledges and accepts the above assignment upon the terms and conditions set forth and referenced herein.

AIR-PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. Signature: Typed Name: Mark L. Rodgers {Corporate Seal} Title: Assistant General Counsel - Patents Date: 17th day of June 2011

31 32

# Schedule A

Country	Patent Number/Patent Application
	EP1096916B1
	FR9808765
EU	(Pub. No. FR 2780884)
	US20050031565A1
USA	US6569409

A100238 Avt 3 C080146 - ALB/CL - Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 030914 FRAME: 0786